Illinois law.

Section 201.510  Notice of Intent to Be Covered by a PBR (Notification)

a)	An owner or operator of a source seeking to construct or modify an emission unit pursuant to this Subpart M and the applicable PBR Subpart must submit a complete Notification, including fees, prior to commencing construction or modification of the emission unit.  A complete Notification containing the following information and fees must be submitted to the Agency's Permit Section at the address provided in Section 201.530(f)(1):

1)	The owner's or operator's name, the name of the source, and the applicable Agency Bureau of Air Identification Number;

2)	Name, site address, mailing address (if different from site address), e-mail address, and telephone number of the source's contact;

3)	Statement noting whether the emission unit is a new emission unit or a modified emission unit (including a reconstructed emission unit); 

4)	The location of the emission unit at the source;

5)	The identity of the new emission unit or the identity of the current emission unit prior to modification, applicable permit numbers, and the description of the modification or reconstruction of the emission unit;

6)	A statement that indicates which PBR applies to the emission unit;

7)	A statement as to whether the proposed emission unit will be an element in a larger project; if it is, all of the following information must also be included:

A)	A description of the larger project; 

B)	A statement describing why a construction permit will not be required for any element of that project; and

C)	A demonstration that the potential emissions of each regulated NSR pollutant, as defined in 40 CFR 52.21, as incorporated by reference in Section 201.104, from the project will be less than 80 percent of the relevant significant emission rates under 40 CFR 52.21, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 203, and any other regulations adopted pursuant to Section 9.1(c) of the Act;

8)	Identification of construction permits and PBRs received in the last two years and a demonstration that the requested PBR should not be aggregated with, and considered an element of, any of these projects that were addressed by the construction permits and PBRs identified;

9)	The specific information required by the applicable PBR Subpart Notification requirement for this type of emission unit;

10)	A statement noting whether the source is major or non-major for emissions of HAPs pursuant to Section 39.5(2)(c)(i) of the Act.  If the source is non-major, the Notification must include documentation for the determination; 

11)	A certification signed by the responsible official, as defined in Section 39.5 of the Act, that, under penalty of law, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, the statements and information contained in the Notification are true, accurate, and complete and that the emission unit is eligible for the PBR selected pursuant to subsection (a)(6); and

12)	Payment of the fee that applies to the owner or operator of the source pursuant to Section 9.12 of the Act for the proposed construction or modification of a single emission unit.

b)	 The Agency will acknowledge receipt of the Notification within 30 days.
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